

No. 23-1141

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, FPC ACTION FOUNDATION, AND
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 E. University Ave.
Laramie, WY 82071

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
jgreenlee@nrahq.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Mexican government seeks to extinguish the Second Amendment as it extinguished the Mexican constitutional arms right.....	5
II. This case epitomizes the type of abusive lawsuit PLCAA was enacted to prohibit.....	7
A. Similar abusive suits were brought against firearms manufacturers in the 1980s and 90s.....	7
B. Congress passed PLCAA to halt the abusive lawsuits.	12
III. Mexico’s attempt to scapegoat lawful American companies for its own failures demonstrates the need for PLCAA.	14
A. Mexico’s homicide rates were higher during the “assault weapons” ban than after its expiration.	14
B. Few Mexican crime guns are determined to have come from America.....	16
C. Mexican criminals obtain guns from around the world.....	21

D. Mexico’s homicide increase is the result of the Mexican government’s failures.	22
E. Many Mexico citizens have embraced the right to keep and bear arms because their government fails to protect them.	25
IV. Military and law enforcement themed advertising reflects an understanding of the right to keep and bear arms that has existed throughout American history.	26
V. This Court decided <i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> to halt abusive suits targeting the First Amendment.	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	36
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Birdsong</i> , 360 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1966)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	27
<i>Gavett v. Alexander</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979)	30
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965)	36
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Indus., Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124 (1985)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 273 Ala. 656 (1962)	35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 31, 33, 36
<i>New York Times v. Connor</i> , 165 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966)	33
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	8
<i>South v. State of Maryland for use of Pottle</i> , 59 U.S. 396 (1855)	27
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	6

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	27
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

MEX. CONST. art. 10	6
U.S. CONST. amend. I	5, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. II	5, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 Stat. 271 (1792)	27
32 Stat. 775 (1903)	29
33 Stat. 986 (1905)	29
15 U.S.C. §7901	12
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(6)	13
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(7)	13
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8)	14
15 U.S.C. §7902	12
15 U.S.C. §7903	12
18 U.S.C. §923	18
36 U.S.C. §40701	30
1988 Md. Laws 3489–90	8

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS

146 CONG. REC. No. 45, H2017 (Apr. 11, 2000) ..	11, 12
---	--------

151 CONG. REC. No. 104, S9059 (July 27, 2005)	13
151 CONG. REC. No. 104, S9063 (July 27, 2005)	13
151 CONG. REC. No. 104, S9107 (July 27, 2005)	12
151 CONG. REC. No. 104, S9395 (July 29, 2005)	13
<i>2006 Crime in the United States: Expanded Homicide Data Table 7, FBI: UCR</i>	15
<i>2019 Crime in the United States – Expanded Homicide Data Table 8, FBI: UCR</i>	16
<i>2019 Section 655 Report 23, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, Apr. 23, 2020</i>	21
<i>Agreement Between Smith & Wesson and the Departments of the Treasury and Housing and Urban Development, Local Governments and States, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT, archived Dec. 13, 2009</i>	10, 11
<i>Crime Gun Trace Analysis Report: The Illegal Youth Firearms Market in Jersey City, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS (1999)</i>	20
<i>Firearms Trafficking: U.S. Efforts to Combat Arms Trafficking to Mexico Face Planning and Coordination Challenges, U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE (2009)</i>	20
<i>Global Study on Homicide, UNITED NATIONS OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME (2011)</i>	15
<i>Mérida Initiative for Mexico and Central America: Funding and Policy Issues, CONG. RSCH. SERV., Apr. 19, 2010</i>	24
<i>Mexico 2022 Human Rights Report, BUREAU OF DEMOCRACY, HUMAN RIGHTS, AND LABOR (2023)</i> ...	23

BOOKS

Aguilar, Rubén & Castañeda, Jorge G., EL NARCO: LA GUERRA FALLIDA (2009)	20
Cottrol, Robert J. & Denning, Brannon P., TO TRUST THE PEOPLE WITH ARMS (2023).....	28
Edmondson, Aimee, IN SULLIVAN’S SHADOW: THE USE AND ABUSE OF LIBEL LAW ARISING FROM THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT (2019) ...	32, 33, 34, 36
Hall, Kermit L. & Urofsky, Melvin I., NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN (2011)	34, 35
Harsanyi, David, FIRST FREEDOM: A RIDE THROUGH AMERICA’S ENDURING HISTORY WITH THE GUN (2018).....	29
Johnson, Nicholas J., Kopel, David B., Mocsary, George A., Wallace, E. Gregory, Kilmer, Donald, FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT (3d ed. 2022)	25, 29
Lewis, Anthony, MAKE NO LAW: THE SULLIVAN CASE AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1992)	34, 35
Olson, Walter, THE RULE OF LAWYERS (2003).....	11, 12
Shields, Joseph W., FROM FLINTLOCK TO M1 (1954)	29
Smolla, Rodney, SUING THE PRESS (1986)	35
STATE PAPERS AND ADDRESSES OF GOVERNOR HERBERT R. O’CONOR, vol. 3 (1947).....	28
Stentiford, Barry M., THE AMERICAN HOME GUARD (2002)	28
Sword, Wiley, THE HISTORIC HENRY RIFLE (2006)....	29

Villanueva, Ernesto & Valenzuela, Karla, SEGURIDAD, ARMAS DE FUEGO Y TRANSPARENCIA: MITO Y REALIDAD SOBRE EL DERECHO DE POSESIÓN Y PORTACIÓN DE ARMAS DE FUEGO EN MÉXICO (2012)	25
Villanueva, Ernesto, EL DERECHO DE ARMARSE: LO QUE TODO MEXICANO DEBE SABER SOBRE LA POSESIÓN Y PORTACIÓN LEGALES DE ARMAS DE FUEGO (2017)	25
Wallace, David J., MASSIVE RESISTANCE AND MEDIA SUPPRESSION: THE SEGREGATIONIST RESPONSE TO THE DISSENT DURING THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT (2013)	32, 33, 34, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Record, <i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found. v. Melson</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01401 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2011), ECF No. 22-4.....	20
Allen, Mike, <i>Colt's to Curtail Sale of Handguns</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 11, 1999.....	10
Arthur D. Little, Inc., <i>A Study of the Activities and Missions of the NBPRP</i> , report to The Department of the Army (Jan. 1966)	30
<i>At Mexico's Lone Gun Shop, Army Oversees Sales</i> , NPR, June 24, 2009.....	19
Barrett, Paul, <i>Lawsuits Trigger Gun Firms' Bankruptcy</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 13, 1999.....	10
Boyer, Peter, <i>Big Guns</i> , NEW YORKER, May 17, 1999.....	9

Butterfield, Fox, <i>Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker To File for Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 1999.....	9, 10
Goodman, Colby, <i>Update on U.S. Firearms Trafficking to Mexico Report</i> , WILSON CTR. (2011)	18
Gore, D'Angelo, <i>Counting Mexico's Guns</i> , FACTCHECK.ORG, Apr. 17, 2009	17
Hall, Grover, <i>State Finds Formidable Legal Club to Swing at Out-of-State Press</i> , MONTGOMERY ADVERT., May 22, 1960	34
Kloppe-Santamaria, Gema, <i>Behind Mexico's Spiraling Violence</i> , WILSON CTR., Feb. 2018	22, 23, 24
Kopel, David B. & Gardiner, Richard E., <i>The Sullivan Principles: Protecting the Second Amendment from Civil Abuse</i> , 19 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 737 (1995).....	7
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. (2019)	27
Kopel, David B., Greenlee, Joseph G.S., & Singh, Bhav Nindar, <i>The Social Cost of Nullifying the Right to Arms: The Case of Mexico</i> , 64 S. TEX. L. REV. (forthcoming 2025).....	26
Kopel, David B., <i>Mexico's Gun-Control Laws: A Model for the United States?</i> , 18 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 27 (2013)	6, 21

Kopel, David B., <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> , 104 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 761 (2014).....	31
La Jeunesse, William & Lott, Maxim, <i>The Myth of 90 Percent: Only a Small Fraction of Guns in Mexico Come From U.S.</i> , FOX NEWS, Apr. 2, 2009.....	17, 21, 22
Llana, Sara Miller, <i>Escalating drug war grips Mexico</i> , CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, May 23, 2007.....	24
<i>Mexico President Calderon Address to Joint Meeting of Congress</i> , C-SPAN, May 20, 2010.....	17
Musante, Fred, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 31, 1999	9
Olson, Walter, <i>Plaintiffs Lawyers Take Aim at Democracy</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 21, 2000.....	8
Parra, Luz Paula, <i>Why Has There Been Such an Increase in Homicides in 2017?</i> , WILSON CTR., Feb. 2018	25
Ramirez, Gabriela Capó, <i>Why did homicides increase so much in 2017? What should the Mexican government do about it?</i> , WILSON CTR., Feb. 2018.....	22, 23
Reynolds, Glenn H., <i>Permissible Negligence and Campaigns to Suppress Rights</i> , 68 FLA. L. REV. FORUM 51 (2016).....	14
Salisbury, Harrison, <i>Fear and Terror Grip Birmingham</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 8, 1960	33

Stewart, Scott, <i>Mexico's Gun Supply and the 90 Percent Myth</i> , STRATFOR, Feb. 10, 2011	19
<i>The HUD Gun Suit</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 17, 1999	8
Tobar, Hector, <i>A Cartel Army's War Within</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 20, 2007.....	22, 25
Walsh, Sharon, <i>Gun Industry Views Pact as Threat to Its Unity</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2000	9
Weisman, Jonathan, <i>Gun maker, U.S. reach agreement</i> , BALT. SUN, Mar. 18, 2000.....	11
